

No.: _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**THEODORE BROOMFIELD, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**KONA BREWING CO., LLC, KONA BREW ENTERPRISES, LLC, KONA
BREWERY LLC, and CRAFT BREW ALLIANCE, INC.,**

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:17-cv-01027-BLF

**DEFENDANT-PETITIONER CRAFT BREW ALLIANCE, INC.'S
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL
RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)**

Tammy B. Webb (SBN: 227593)
tbwebb@shb.com

John K. Sherk III (SBN: 295838)
jsherk@shb.com
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
One Montgomery, Suite 2700
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 544-1900
Facsimile: (415) 391-0281

Naoki S. Kaneko (SBN: 252285)
nkaneko@shb.com

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1600
Irvine, California 92614
Tel: (949) 475-1500;
Fax: (949) 475-0016

Brent Dwerlkotte (*Pro Hac Vice*)
dbdwerlkotte@shb.com
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 474-6550
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547

Counsel for Craft Brew Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

I. This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Clarify When an Alleged Misrepresentation Is Sufficiently Definite to Justify a Finding of Predominance.4

II. This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Clarify Whether the Precise Alleged Misrepresentation Must be Shown to Respondents in a Conjoint Survey to Meet the Requirements of *Comcast*.11

III. This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Clarify Whether a Conjoint Damages Model Must Account for Market Instability and Actual Quantity of the Product at Issue.15

 A. The Court Did Not Rigorously Analyze Whether Plaintiffs Accounted for Supply in Their Damage Model.....16

 B. Conjoint Analysis is Invalid When the Marketplace is Unstable.19

CONCLUSION21

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Astiani v. Kashi Co.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	9
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 674 F. App'x 654 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 US. 27 (2013)	1, 11, 13, 18
<i>Davidson v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-04942, 2018 WL 2325426 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2018)	13, 14, 16
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 10, 15
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-00564, 2017 WL 4224723 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2017).....	passim
<i>Hadley v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , No. 16-CV-04955, 2018 WL 3954587 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018).....	8, 17, 18
<i>In re 5-Hour Energy Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. ML 13-2438, 2017 WL 2559615 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2017)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>In re Dial Complete Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 326 (D.N.H. 2017)	19
<i>In re NJOY, Inc. Consumer Class Action Litig.</i> , No. CV 14-428-JFW, 2016 WL 787415 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2016)	16, 18
<i>Janney v. Mills</i> , 944 F.Supp.2d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 282 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	8
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-01633, 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 13, 2014).....	9

Lanovaz v. Twinings N. Am., Inc., No. C-12-02646, 2014 WL 1652338 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2014)15

Maneely v. Gen. Motors Corp., 108 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1997)8

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp., 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011),
abrogated on other grounds by Comcast Corp. v. Behrens, 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....5

Townsend v. Monster Beverage Corp, 303 F.Supp.3d 1010, 1043 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)7

Wiener v. Dannon Co., 255 F.R.D. 658 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....5, 8

Zakaria v. Gerber, No. LA CV15–00200, 2016 WL 6662723 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016).....5

Zakaria v. Gerber, No. LA CV15-00200, 2017 WL 9512587 (C.D. Cal. August 9, 2017).....8, 15

STATE CASES

Caro v. Procter & Gamble Co., 18 Cal. App. 4th 644 (1993)5

In re Tobacco Cases II, No. JCCP 4042, 2013 WL 7154428 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2015).....16

Saavedra v. Eli Lilly & Co., No. 2:12–cv–93662014, WL 7338930 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014)15, 16, 18, 19

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 3, 18
